THE DATASHEET OF
MMBZ6V2ALT3G
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
©  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 1996
August, 2016 − Rev. 20
1 Publication Order Number:
MMBZ5V6ALT1/D
MMBZxxxALT1G Series,

See detailed ordering and shipping information on page 2 of
this data sheet.
ORDERING INFORMATION
1
XXXM�
�
XXX = Specific Device Code
M = Date Code
� = Pb−Free Package
(Note: Microdot may be in either location)
MMBZxxxALT1G Series, SZMMBZxxxALT1G Series
2
MAXIMUM RATINGS
Rating Symbol Value Unit
Peak Power Dissipation @ 1.0 ms (Note 1) MMBZ5V6ALT1G thru MMBZ9V1ALT1G
@ TL ≤ 25°C MMBZ12VALT1G thru MMBZ47VALT1G
Ppk 24
40
W
Total Power Dissipation on FR−5 Board (Note 2)
@ TA = 25°C
Derate above 25°C
°PD°
225
1.8
mW°
mW/°C
Thermal Resistance Junction−to−Ambient R�JA 556 °C/W
Total Power Dissipation on Alumina Substrate (Note 3)
@ TA = 25°C
Derate above 25°C
°PD°
300
2.4
°mW
mW/°C
Thermal Resistance Junction−to−Ambient R�JA 417 °C/W
Junction and Storage Temperature Range TJ, Tstg − 55 to +150 °C
Lead Solder Temperature − Maximum (10 Second Duration) TL 260 °C
Stresses exceeding those listed in the Maximum Ratings table may damage the device. If any of these limits are exceeded, device functionality
should not be assumed, damage may occur and reliability may be affected.
1. Non−repetitive current pulse per Figure 6 and derate above TA = 25°C per Figure 7.
2. FR−5 = 1.0 x 0.75 x 0.62 in.
3. Alumina = 0.4 x 0.3 x 0.024 in, 99.5% alumina.
*Other voltages may be available upon request.
ORDERING INFORMATION
Device Package Shipping†
MMBZ5V6ALT1G SOT−23
(Pb−Free)
3,000 / Tape & Reel
SZMMBZ5V6ALT1G* SOT−23
(Pb−Free)
3,000 / Tape & Reel
MMBZ5V6ALT3G SOT−23
(Pb−Free)
10,000 / Tape & Reel
MMBZ6VxALT1G SOT−23
(Pb−Free)
3,000 / Tape & Reel
SZMMBZ6VxALT1G* SOT−23
(Pb−Free)
3,000 / Tape & Reel
MMBZ6VxALT3G SOT−23
(Pb−Free)
10,000 / Tape & Reel
MMBZ9V1ALT1G SOT−23
(Pb−Free)
3,000 / Tape & Reel
MMBZ9V1ALT13G SOT−23
(Pb−Free)
10,000 / Tape & Reel
MMBZxxVALT1G SOT−23
(Pb−Free)

Device*
Device
Marking
VRWM
IR @
VRWM
Breakdown Voltage
Max Zener
Impedance (Note 5)
VC @ IPP
(Note 6)
�VBRVBR (Note 4) (V) @ IT
ZZT
@ IZT ZZK @ IZK VC IPP
Volts �A Min Nom Max mA � � mA V A mV/�C
MMBZ5V6ALT1G/T3G 5A6 3.0 5.0 5.32 5.6 5.88 20 11 1600 0.25 8.0 3.0 1.26
MMBZ6V2ALT1G 6A2 3.0 0.5 5.89 6.2 6.51 1.0 − − − 8.7 2.76 2.80
MMBZ6V8ALT1G 6A8 4.5 0.5 6.46 6.8 7.14 1.0 − − − 9.6 2.5 3.4
MMBZ9V1ALT1G 9A1 6.0 0.3 8.65 9.1 9.56 1.0 − − − 14 1.7 7.5
(VF = 0.9 V Max @ IF = 10 mA) (5% Tolerance) 40 WATTS
Device*
Device
Marking
VRWM
IR @
VRWM
Breakdown Voltage VC @ IPP (Note 6)
�VBRVBR (Note 4) (V) @ IT VC IPP
Volts nA Min Nom Max mA V A mV/�C
MMBZ12VALT1G 12A 8.5 200 11.40 12 12.60 1.0 17 2.35 7.5
MMBZ15VALT1G 15A 12 50 14.25 15 15.75 1.0 21 1.9 12.3
MMBZ16VALT1G 16A 13 50 15.20 16 16.80 1.0 23 1.7 13.8
MMBZ18VALT1G 18A 14.5 50 17.10 18 18.90 1.0 25 1.6 15.3
MMBZ20VALT1G 20A 17 50 19.00 20 21.00 1.0 28 1.4 17.2
MMBZ27VALT1G/T3G 27A 22 50 25.65 27 28.35 1.0 40 1.0 24.3
MMBZ33VALT1G 33A 26 50 31.35 33 34.65 1.0 46 0.87 30.4
MMBZ47VALT1G 47A 38 50 44.65 47 49.35 1.0 54 0.74 43.1
(VF = 0.9 V Max @ IF = 10 mA) (2% Tolerance) 40 WATTS
Device*
Device
Marking
VRWM
IR @
VRWM
Breakdown Voltage VC @ IPP (Note 6)
�VBRVBR (Note 4) (V) @ IT VC IPP
Volts nA Min Nom Max mA V A mV/�C
MMBZ16VTALT1G 16T 13 50 15.68 16 16.32 1.0 23 1.7 13.8
MMBZ47VTALT1G 47T 38 50 46.06 47 47.94 1.0 54 0.74 43.1
Product parametric performance is indicated in the Electrical Characteristics for the listed test conditions, unless otherwise noted. Product
performance may not be indicated by the Electrical Characteristics if operated under different conditions.
4. VBR measured at pulse test current IT at an ambient temperature of 25°C.
5. ZZT and ZZK are measured by dividing the AC voltage drop across the device by the AC current applied. The specified limits are for IZ(AC)